invest and the rate at which we borrow. As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market interest rates will not
have a material adverse effect on our net investment income. We assess our portfolio companies periodically to determine whether such
companies will be able to continue making interest payments in the event that interest rates increase. There can be no assurances that
the portfolio companies will be able to meet their contractual obligations at any or all levels of increases in interest rates.

Based on our December 31, 2024 statement of assets and liabilities, the following table shows the annual impact on net investment
income (excluding the related incentive compensation impact) of base rate changes in interest rates (considering interest rate floors for
variable rate instruments and the fact that our assets and liabilities may not have the same base rate period as assumed in this table)
assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure. Projected amounts in the table do not include the impact of interest
rate changes on the Company's Interest Rate Swap.

Basis Point Change
Net Investment

Income

Net Investment
Income Per

Share
Up 300 basis points $ 40,800,662 $ 0.48
Up 200 basis points 27,200,441 0.32
Up 100 basis points 13,600,221 0.16
Down 100 basis points (13,600,221) (0.16)
Down 200 basis points (26,966,107) (0.32)
Down 300 basis points (39,076,186) (0.46) 

91

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Page
Reports of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID 34) Error!

Bookmark
not

defined.
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 96
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 97
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 99
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 100
Consolidated Schedule of Investments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 102
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 126
Consolidated Schedules of Changes in Investments in Affiliates as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 159
Consolidated Schedules of Restricted Securities of Unaffiliated Issuers as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 163

92

 

93

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors of BlackRock TCP Capital Corp.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of assets and liabilities of BlackRock TCP Capital Corp. and subsidiaries
(the “Company”), including the consolidated schedules of investments, as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the related consolidated
statements of operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period then ended, consolidated
financial highlights (in Note 10) for each of the five years in the period then ended, and the related consolidated notes and